interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating
rates to fixed rates. Generally, the Company raises long-term borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into
fixed rates that are lower than those available if the Company borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest
rate swaps, the Company agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals (primarily quarterly), the
difference between fixed contract rates and floating-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed
notional amounts.

Page | 46

A 1% change in the interest rate as per balance sheet date would mean the result and shareholders’ equity would
increase or decrease by the amounts shown in the following table. These figures assume that all other variables,
currency exchange rates in particular, remain constant. The same analysis was performed for 2010. At the
reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

2011   Result Shareholders' equity

Amount
1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

(amounts in USD millions)

Instruments with a variable interest rate:

- Current 50.6 -0.5 0.5   -   -

- Non Current 106.9 -1.1 1.1   -   -

Total 157.5 -1.6 1.6   -   -

Interest rate swaps 39.0 0.4 -0.4 0.8 -0.8

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 118.5 -1.2 1.2 0.8 -0.8

2010   Result Shareholders' equity

Amount
1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease

(amounts in USD millions)

Instruments with a variable interest rate

- Current 26.7 -0.2 0.2   -   -

- Non Current 108.1 -1.1 1.1   -   -

Total 134.8 -1.3 1.3   -   -

Interest rate swaps 49.0 0.5 -0.5 1.2 -1.2

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 85.8 -0.9 0.9 1.2 -1.2

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. Exposure to this risk is primarily caused by the fact that the Company’s functional currency is USD,
while a large portion of its operating and general and administrative expenses are in EURO’s. Furthermore, the
Company has its assets valued in USD and a portion of its debt in Norwegian Kroner.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the USD, the Company ensures that
the net exposure is kept at an acceptable level, by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where